At 31 December 2022  At 31 December 2021

In thousands of
Armenian Drams

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

US Dollars  20,265,212   (21,287,984)  (1,022,773)  13,835,200 (12,777,210) 1,057,990
Euros  392,691   (2,655,365)  (2,262,673)  169,405 (630,425) (461,020)
SDR  304,015   (202,431)  101,584   383,063 (246,661) 136,402
Russian Roubles  14,188   (16,371)  (2,184)  2,489 (34,650) (32,161)
GBP  36,113   (4,268)  31,845   36,104 - 36,104

Total   21,012,219   (24,166,420)  (3,154,201)  14,426,261 (13,688,946) 737,315

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Non-monetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and
loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting
period relative to the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Armenian Drams
At 31 December

2022
At 31 December 2021

US Dollar strengthening by 5% (2021: strengthening by 5%)  (51,139) 52,900
US Dollar weakening by 5% (2021: weakening by 5%)  51,139  (52,900)
Euro strengthening by 5% (2021: strengthening by 5%)  (113,134) (23,051)
Euro weakening by 5% (2021: weakening by 5%)  113,134  23,051
SDR strengthening by 5% (2021: strengthening by 5%)  5,079  6,820
SDR weakening by 5% (2021: weakening by 5%)  (5,079) (6,820)
Russian Rouble strengthening by 15% (2021: strengthening by 15%)  (328) (4,824)
Russian Rouble weakening by 15% (2021: weakening by 15%)  328  4,824
GBP strengthening by 5% (2021: strengthening by 5%)  1,592  1,805
GBP weakening by 5% (2021: weakening by 5%)  (1,592)  (1,805)

Interest rate risk. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The table
below summarises the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the aggregated
amounts of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier
of contractual interest repricing or maturity dates:

In thousands of Armenian